AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TOWNSEND PUBLIC AFFAIRS, INC.

This Amendment Number One ("Amendment") is made and entered into this 20th day of March, 2018 ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal corporation ("City"), and TOWNSEND PUBLIC AFFAIRS, INC., a California corporation ("Consultant").

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into an agreement on March 21, 2017 for Consultant to provide grant writing consulting services (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement provides for a term of one (1) year, with the option to extend the Agreement for four (4) additional one (1) year periods; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to extend the term for one (1) year, through March 20, 2019, and to set forth Consultant's compensation for the extended period.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The term of the Agreement shall be extended through March 20, 2019.
- 2. For the period commencing March 21, 2018 and ending March 20, 2019, Consultant's compensation shall not exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00).
- 3. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as set forth in the Agreement.
- 4. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first written above.

CITY OF COSTA MESA		
City Manager	Date:	4/16/18
CONSULTANT	Date:	3/23/18
Chnstyner Toursend President Name and Title		

ATTEST:	
Brenda green City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Date: 01/13/18
APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE: Risk Management	Date: 4/4/8
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: Project Manager	Date: 4 (1) 18
DEPARTMENTAL APPROVAL Assistant City Manager	Date: 4/12/18
APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING: Assistant Finance Director	Date: 4/23/18



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/21/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (877) 362-6785 PRODUCER PAYCHEX INSURANCE AGENCY INC FAX (A/C, No): (877) 677-0447 150 SAWGRASS DR F-MAII ADDRESS: paychex@travelers.com ROCHESTER, NY 14620 (877) 362-6785 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY OF AMERICA INSURED INSURER B TOWNSEND PUBLIC AFFAIRS INC INSURER C : 1401 DOVE STREET SUITE 330 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 INSURER D INSURER E : INSURER F **COVERAGES REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** 337412214481080 THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS INSD WVD LTR (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY \$ CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one per \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE PRO- LOC POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident \$ NON-OWNED HIRED AUTOS AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$ \$ UMBRELLA LIAB ÖCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$ EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$ DED RETENTION \$ \$ X PER STATUTE WORKERS COMPENSATION SIH-N/A UB-4E415689-17 03/31/2017 03/31/2018 AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION CITY OF COSTA MESA SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 77 FAIR DR THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. COSTA MESA, CA 92626 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Mary J. Seva

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

٠,	CERTIF	FIC	ATE	E OF LIAE	BILITY INS	SURANC		DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/04/2017	
B	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRM ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF I EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER	A MA IATIVE INSUR AND	TTER LY OF ANCE THE C	OF INFORMATION R NEGATIVELY AN DOES NOT CONS ERTIFICATE HOLDI	ONLY AND CONF MEND, EXTEND OF STITUTE A CONTR ER.	ERS NO RIGHTS R ALTER THE CO ACT BETWEEN 1	UPON THE CERTIFICA VERAGE AFFORDED I THE ISSUING INSURER	BY THE POLICIES (S), AUTHORIZED	
e s	MPORTANT: If the certificate he ndorsed. If SUBROGATION IS W tatement on this certificate does	'AIVED	I, subj	ect to the terms a	nd conditions of the cate holder in lieu o	he policy, certain	policies may require a	provisions or be an endorsement. A	
	ODUCER S&S/EDGEWOOD PARTNERS I	NG CE	NTEE	,	CONTACT NAME: PHONE				
PO BOX 946580					(A/C, No. Ext):	(A/C, No. Ext): (A/C, No):			
	aitland, FL 32794-6580				ADDRESS:		the second secon		
1-877-724-2669				The same of the sa	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A. Valley Forge Insurance Company				
INSURED				INSOISEITA.	(NOOBLITA.				
		10			INSURER C:				
TOWNSEND PUBLIC AFFAIRS, INC.					INSURER D:				
1401 DOVE ST STE 330 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660				INSURER E:	INSURER E:				
		***********		THE STATE OF THE S	INSUHER F:				
7	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLI	CIES O	F INSU	NUMBER: BANCE LISTED BELO	W HAVE BEEN ISSUE	ED TO THE INCURE	SION NUMBER:	E POLICY DEDICE	
II C E	NDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDINGANY HE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR M EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	AY PEI POLICIE	MENT. RTAIN, S. LIMIT	TERM OR CONDITIC	ON OF ANY CONTRA FORDED BY THE PO IEEN REDUCED BY PAID	ICT OR OTHER DO	ACTIVITY IN THE CHICALOT	TO MUIOU TURE	
NSR TH	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSU	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MIM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	S	
A	CLAIMS-MADE COCUR	Υ		6021178995	08/31/17	08/31/18	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$ 300,000 \$ 10,000	
		1					MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 10,000 \$ 1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	
	POLICY PRO LOG						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000	
	OTHER:						Apply 1994 (1994) and the same and of the same and the sa		
Ą	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			6021178995	08/31/17	08/31/18	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,000,000	
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY(Per person)	\$	
	OWNED AUTOS . SCHEDULED . AUTOS						BODILY INJURY(Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
3	WMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			6021179581	08/31/17	08/31/18	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	* 5,000,000	
N diam e.	WORKERS COMPENSATION			N/III WWW.N. N.			PER OTH-	5	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE						STATUTE ER	N.	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	2:	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE EA EMPLOYEE C.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s	
	OTHER				**************************************		PER OTH-		
				and the same of th			STATUTE ER E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
							E.L. DISEASE EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
						·	E : FUSEAGE DOLLOVILIANT	\$	
er	cairmon of operations / locations / vitificate Holder is added as an a ng performed by named insure	additic	nal in	isured as provide	ed in the blanket a	dditional insure	d endorsement as pei	rtains to work on applies.	
EF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATION				
,				THE EXPIRATION	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
7 Fair Drive									
,				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Main IN Canagudius					



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/16/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). Rich Higgins PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL Bannister & Associates Insurance Agency FAX (A/C, No): (714) 536-0395 CA License #0691071 (714) 536-6086 305 17th Street rich@bai-ins.com ADDRESS: Huntington Beach CA 92648 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURER A: AXIS Surplus Insurance Company 26620 INSURED (949) 399-9050 INSURER B : Townsend Public Affairs, Inc. INSURER C: 1401 Dove Street, Suite 330 INSURER D : INSURER E: Newport Beach CA 92660 INSURER F: **COVERAGES** CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cert ID 872 REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS POLICY NUMBER INSD WVD COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR \$ MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 2 \$ OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY** \$ ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) Si PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY \$ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$ DED RETENTION \$ \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N/A OFFICER/MEMBER (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT Professional Liability ECN000036191701 07/31/2017 07/31/2018 Limit (each act/total limit): 1,000,000 Retention (each wrongful act): (claims-made form) Retroactive date: 7/31/02 \$ 5,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. City of Costa Mesa AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 77 Fair Drive RUL J. 787 / Costa Mesa CA 92626

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.